Prince Ewrard Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

VOL. CXXXV - NO. 03

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 17, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

FAY, Lena H.

Clinton

(Formerly of Kelvin Grove)
Prince Co., PE

January 17, 2009 (03-16)*

MacDONALD, Margaret V.
Souris West

Kings Co., PE

January 17, 2009 (03-16)*

REDDIN, Agnes
Mount Stewart

Queens Co., PE
January 17, 2009 (03-16)*

BELL, Orin W.

Tryon

Prince Co., PE
January 10, 2009 (02-15)

DRAKE, Mary A.

St. Peters Harbour
Kings Co., PE

January 10, 2009 (02-15)

LAGUFF, Clifford Raymond
Coleman

Prince Co., PE

January 10, 2009 (02-15)

CAIRNS, J. Elton

Gordon Campbell (EX.)

Leonard Rogers (EX.)

James MacDonald

Reddin (EX.)

Ada Trainor (EX.)

Brendon I. Drake (EX.)

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Philip Mullally Law Office
PO Box 2560
Charlottetown, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Boardwalk Law Office
220 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Johanna Katarina Laguff (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC

Lorne Moase (AD.)

740A Water Street East
Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



44

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Freetown PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

January 10, 2009 (02-15)

PHEMISTER, Robert lan
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 10, 2009 (02-15)

VANTVOORT, Everett
Montague

Kings Co., PE

January 3, 2009 (01-14)

CUTTING, Harold Arthur
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 27, 2008 (52-13)

DONAHUE, Gregory W.
Roseville, EImsdale
Prince Co., PE
December 27, 2008 (52-13)

MacKINNON, Alban
Little Harbour

Kings Co., PE

December 27, 2008 (52-13)

MacMURDO, Anna Evelyn
North Bedeque

Prince Co., PE

December 27, 2008 (52-13)

WRIGHT, Wyman Frederick
Middleton

Prince Co., PE

December 27, 2008 (52-13)

ADAMS, Beverley J.
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
December 20, 2008 (51-12)
GALLANT, Joseph Elmer

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

William A. Phemister (AD.)

Thomas A. Matheson (EX.)

Royal Trust Corporation
of Canada
Helen Cutting (EX.)

Thelma Donahue (EX.)

Margaret MacKinnon (EX.)

Douglas MacMurdo (EX.)

Sherry Noreen Wright (AD.)

Irene L. Adams

Marjorie J. Stewart (EX.)

Michael A. Farmer, QC

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
PO Box 238
Souris, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay



January 17, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

45

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:

Personal Representative:

Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Charlottetown J. Mark Ladner (EX.) PO Box 522

Queens Co., PE
December 20, 2008 (51-12)

STEWART, Mary Ann
Caledonia, Belle River RR#1
Queens Co., PE

December 20, 2008 (51-12)

BRYANTON, Harold Ingham
Hampshire

Queens Co., PE

December 13, 2008 (s0-11)

BURKE, Francis B.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 13, 2008 (s0-11)

INGS, Robert Edison
Cherry Valley

Queens Co., PE
December 13, 2008 (50-11)

LARTER, Mary Helen
Covehead Road

Queens Co., PE
December 13, 2008 (50-11)

MacNEVIN, Margaret Jean
Halifax

Halifax Co., NS

December 13, 2008 (s0-11)

O’SHEA, Margaret Winnifred
“Clare”

Tignish

Prince Co., PE

December 13, 2008 (50-11)

WAKELIN, John Charles
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
December 13, 2008 (50-11)

Leo John Garbus (EX.)

Mary Olive Bryanton (EX.)

Arthur Burke
Beverley Burke (EX.)

Pauline Anna Ings (EX.)

Elizabeth Margaret Viccars
(formerly known as
Elizabeth Margaret Bryant)
Darlene Lynn Sheehan (EX.)

Alex Stanley MacNevin

Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent St.
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office

Gregory Alan MacNevin (EX.) PO Box 1453

Louis (Louie) Shea (EX.)

Sylvia Elizabeth Wakelin
Tony Wakelin (EX.)

WHITLOCK, Catherine Anastasia Carol Ann Malone

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay



46 ROYAL GAZETTE January 17, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Stratford (Formerly of Bernard Malone (EX.) PO Box 522
Charlottetown) Charlottetown, PE

Queens Co., PE
December 13, 2008 (50-11)

STEWART, Dorothy Ann Olive Marie Stewart (AD.) Mclnnes Cooper

Toronto, ON BDC Place

(Formerly of Charlottetown, PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
and Halifax, NS) Charlottetown, PE
December 13, 2008 (s0-11)

BECK, George Carrette Carl Burke (EX.) Cox & Palmer

Montague PO Box 516

(Formerly of Commercial Road) Montague, PE

Kings Co., PE

December 6, 2008 (49-10)

JEFFERY, Annabelle Marguerite  Wendy Lynn Fitzpatrick Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Toronto Elizabeth Ann Cole (EX.) PO Box 238

Ontario Souris, PE

December 6, 2008 (49-10)

KEARNS, Anne Patterson Robert Champion (EX.) Campbell Lea
Meadowbank PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 6, 2008 (49-10)

MacLEOD, Mary Elizabeth Robert Panting (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Belle River PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
December 6, 2008 (49-10)

MAYNE, Mary Elaine Cheryl Turner McLellan Brennan
Summerside Lori Mayne Clark 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Kris Mayne (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 6, 2008 (49-10)

PAUGH, Eurilla Elsie Keith Paugh (EX.) Mclnnes Cooper
Woodstock PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE

December 6, 2008 (49-10)

PINEAU, Joseph Alan Barry Pineau (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



January 17, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

47

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
Rustico PO Box 2140

Queens Co., PE
December 6, 2008 (49-10)

CURTIS, Ruth Roberta
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 29, 2008 (48-09)

GILLIS, Hugh Donald
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 29, 2008 (48-09)

GRADY, Mary Agnes
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 29, 2008 (48-09)

HANEVELD, Lambertus
Bernardus (Bert)

Lower Montague

Kings Co., PE

November 29, 2008 (48-09)

HENDRICKEN, Phelan John
Mermaid

Queens Co., PE

November 29, 2008 (48-09)

MacDONALD, Jonathan S.
Concord

New Hampshire, USA
November 29, 2008 (48-09)

LORANGER, Jean Joseph Henrico
Port Alberni

British Columbia

November 29, 2008 (48-09)

MICHELFELDER, Lawrence
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Richey Mayne (EX.)

Deborrah Kaye Gillis
Samuel Dale Gillis (EX.)

Ann “Colleen” Jaskiewicz
E. “Patrick” O’Grady (EX.)

Verna Blanche Haneveld
Lambert Bernard (Barry)
Haneveld (EX.)

Howard Rodgerson
Joseph P. Hendricken (EX.)

Keith Philbrick (EX.)

Gabrielle Mary Madsen (AD.)

Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Richard A. Michelfelder (AD.) Cox & Palmer



48

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
(Larry) J. PO Box 516
Brigantine Montague, PE

New Jersey, USA
November 29, 2008 (48-09)

ADAMS, Ralph Edward
Margate

Prince Co., PE
November 22, 2008 (47-08)

ELLIS, Freeman

Calgary

Alberta

November 22, 2008 (47-08)

LIVINGSTONE, Kenneth George
High Bank

Kings Co., PE

November 22, 2008 (47-08)

MacCANNELL, Marion
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 22, 2008 (47-08)

WHITE, George
North Granville
Queens Co., PE
November 22, 2008 (47-08)

HARNISH-WELLS, Doreen
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

November 22, 2008 (47-08)

BURNS, Donald E.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 15, 2008 (46-07)

RAMSAY, Ernest Birch
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 15, 2008 (46-07)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Violet May Adams (EX.)

Maurice Wayne Ellis

Elaine Lacroix (EX.)

Theressa A. Livingstone (EX.)

Robert Vatcher (EX.)

Ella White (EX.)

Trudy Pelley (AD.)

Stacey Linger (EX.)

Ronald Ramsay (EX.)

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 486
Charlottetown, PE

Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
PO Box 1056
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
PO Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
PO Box 485
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE



January 17, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 49

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:

Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
SPENCE, Grace Sherry Spence Campbell Lea

Charlottetown Roger Spence (EX.) PO Box 429

Queens Co., PE
November 15, 2008 (46-07)

TAYLOR, Myrtle Vera
Norboro

Queens Co., PE
November 15, 2008 (46-07)

THOMPSON, Edith Gertrude

Summerside (Formerly of Margate)

Prince Co., PE
November 15, 2008 (46-07)

YORSTON, Elizabeth “Betty”
Mary

Georgetown

Kings Co., PE

November 15, 2008 (46-07)

DARROW, William B.
Honey Grove
Pennsylvania, USA
November 8, 2008 (45-06)

EGAN, Grant Martin
Collingwood

Ontario

November 8, 2008 (45-06)

GALLANT, Bernadette Margaret
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

November 8, 2008 (45-06)

GARDINER, Lorne Marvin
Clinton, Kensington RR#6
(Formerly of Stanley Bridge)
Queens Co., PE

November 8, 2008 (45-06)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Clark Taylor (EX.)

Shelley E. Cameron
Carl K. Thompson (EX.)

Winston Jr. Yorston
Russell A. Yorston
Chad P. Yorston (EX.)

John F. Meigs (EX.)

Beverley Lee (EX.)

Deborah Gallant (EX.)

Elizabeth Joyce Gardiner (EX.)

Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE

Matheson & Murray
PO Box 875
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE



50 ROYAL GAZETTE January 17, 2009

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
Estate of:

Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

LIVINGSTONE, Donald Milton
Sarnia

Ontario

November 8, 2008 (45-06)

BACON, Jacquelyn Ann
Pawtucket

Rhode Island, USA
November 1, 2008 (44-05)

BOEHNER, Florence Mabel (also
known as Florence Mabel
Boehner-Kennedy)

Montague

Kings Co., PE

November 1, 2008 (44-05)

CHAMPION, Mildred Kathleen
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

November 1, 2008 (44-05)

CUDMORE, Donna Marilyn
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

November 1, 2008 44-05)

GILLIS, Eleanor Arleen
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 1, 2008 44-05)

KAYS, Esma Mary
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)

MacAULAY, Malcolm Kenneth
Scott

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

November 1, 2008 (44-05)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Donald George
Livingstone (EX.)

James Michael Bacon (EX.)

Wayne Boehner
Karen Duffy (EX.)

Alan Russell Champion (EX.)

Karen Cudmore (EX.)

Deborrah Kaye Gillis

Samuel Dale Gillis (EX.)

Diane Kays (EX.)

Christine Bateman (EX.)

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
82 Summer Street
Summerside, PE



January 17, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE

51

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

POWER, George Emmett
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 1, 2008 (44-05)

PROSSER, Alyce Margaret
Cumberland

Rhode Island, USA
November 1, 2008 (44-05)

SCULLY, Charles Stephen
Mermaid/Charlottetown RR#5
Queens Co., PE

November 1, 2008 44-05)

COUGHLIN, Clarence Samuel
Conway

Prince Co., PE

November 1, 2008 (44-05)

ANDERSON, George Thomas
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

October 25, 2008 (43-04)

DesROCHES, Lucy Mary
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

October 25, 2008 (43-04)

GALLANT, James Vincent
Hunter River

Queens Co., PE

October 25, 2008 (43-04)

MATHESON, Malcolm Garfield
Charlottetown

(Formerly of Rose Valley)
Queens Co., PE

October 25, 2008 (43-04)

TAPP, Helen

Nepean (Formerly of Ottawa)
Ontario

October 25, 2008 (43-04)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Linda Power (EX.)

James A. Prosser (EX.)

Elaine Scully (EX.)

Eunice Coughlin (AD.)

Etta Marie Anderson (EX.)

Sheila Arsenault (EX.)

Louis Gallant (EX.)

J. Deryl Newson (EX.)

Judie Beazley
Roland Tapp (EX.)

Robert McNeill
251 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 40
Alberton, PE

Boardwalk Law Offices
220 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
PO Box 177
O’Leary, PE

Reagh & Reagh
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay & Clark
PO Box 96
Summerside, PE

E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
PO Box 1453
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper

BDC Place

Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE



52

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

TURPIN, Bessie (Betty) Amelia
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

October 25, 2008 (43-04)

MacQUARRIE, Neil
Nine Mile Creek
Queens Co., PE
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

STEELE, John Duncan
Canton, Norfolk Co.
Massachusetts, USA
October 25, 2008 (43-04)

MacKAY, Alward Murray
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

October 18, 2008 (42-03)

BECK, Leith
Montague

(Formerly of Abney)
Kings Co., PE

October 18, 2008 (42-03)

MacKENZIE, Laughlin

Montague

(Formerly of Pembroke)
Kings Co., PE

October 18, 2008 (42-03)

David Kent Turpin (EX.)

Stephen MacQuarrie (AD.)

Anita Steele (AD.)

Robert lan MacKay

David Allan MacKay (EX.)

Barry Beck (AD.)

Marjorie Dockendorff
Mary Dalton (AD.)

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
PO Box 522
Charlottetown, PE

Robert R. MacArthur
PO Box 127
Cornwall, PE

Campbell Lea
PO Box 429
Charlottetown, PE

Macnutt & Dumont
PO Box 965
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
PO Box 516
Montague, PE

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



January 17, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 53

The following Minute was approved by the Executive Council dated 23 December 2008.
M2008-11
P.E.l. AQUACULTURE AND FISHERIES RESEARCH INITIATIVE INC.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to clause 22(b) of the P.E.I. Aquaculture and Fisheries Research Initiative Inc. Bylaws,
Council made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via subclause (iv),
representing the aquaculture industry

Crystal MacDonald 9 December 2008

Lorne Valley to

(reappointed) 31 March 2011

Shawn W. MacLeod 23 December 2008

Brookvale to

(vice Ken Moyaert, term expired) 31 March 2011
Signed,

Robert Allan Rankin

Clerk of the Executive Council
03

The following Minute was approved by the Executive Council dated 6 January 2009.
M2009-1
SPORTS HALL OF FAME AND MUSEUM INC.
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 3 of the revised By-laws (1997) of the Prince Edward Island Sports Hall of Fame
and Museum Inc., Council made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

for Prince County

Billy MacKendrick 6 January 2009
O’Leary to

6 January 2012
Barb MacNeill 6 January 2009
Summerside to

6 January 2012

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



54

ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

for Queens County
Lee Brammer

Charlottetown

Bill Harper
Charlottetown

Lea Rand
Stratford
(reappointed)
Sterling Ellis
Stanhope

for Kings County
Walter Bradley
Morell

Stephen Harper
Montague

Dave MacDonald
Souris

03

Signed,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council

30 September 2006
to
30 September 2009

30 September 2006
to
30 September 2009

8 September 2008
to
8 September 2011

6 January 2009
to
6 January 2012

6 January 2009
to
6 January 2012

30 September 2006
to
30 September 2009

6 January 2009
to
6 January 2012

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 6 January

20009.

EC2009-1

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 5 of the Advisory Council on the Status of Women Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6
Council made the following appointments:

NAME

Sister Norma Gallant, CND

Wellington
(reappointed)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

TERM OF APPOINTMENT

30 August 2008
to

31 December 2010



55

January 17, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE

Sadie MacKenzie 30 August 2008

Montague to

(reappointed) 31 December 2010

Roseanne Sark 30 August 2008

Lennox Island to

(reappointed) 31 December 2010
EC2009-2

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS BOARD
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 4 of the Employment Standards Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. E-6.2 Council made
the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as an employer representative

Elaine Thompson 6 January 2009

Charlottetown to

(vice Sally Gaudet, resigned) 6 January 2012
EC2009-5

GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 2(2) of the Grain Elevators Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. G-5
Council made the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
lan Maclsaac 6 January 2009

Mermaid to

(vice Robert Jorgensen, term expired) 6 January 2012

Donald Pickering 6 January 2009

Clinton to

(vice John Bagnall, term expired) 6 January 2012

Gary Robinson 6 December 2008

Brackley Beach to

(reappointed) 6 December 2011

Further, in accordance with subsection 2(3) of the said Act, Council designated Gary Robinson as
vice-president of the corporation for the duration of his term.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



56 ROYAL GAZETTE January 17, 2009

EC2009-30
MENTAL HEALTH ACT
MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW BOARD
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to section 27 of the Mental Health Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. M-6.1 Council made the
following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause 27(3)(a), as chairperson

Chris Montigny 6 January 2009

Charlottetown to

(vice Krista MacKay, resigned) 31 December 2011
Signed,

Robert Allan Rankin

Clerk of the Executive Council
03

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



January 17, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 57

EPPEI 09-01
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER: EPPEI 09-01
EFFECTIVE: January 11, 2009
ISSUED: January 8, 2009
Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I1.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products
Marketing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:
PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT
Application 1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b)
and (d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen:

Extra Large $1.66
Large $1.66
Medium $1.54
Small $1.06

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price:

Extra Large $2.24
Large $2.21
Medium $2.09
Small $1.61

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price:

Extra Large $2.11
Large $2.08
Medium $1.96
Small $1.48

Commencement 3. This Order shall come into force on the 11th day of January, 2009.
Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 8th day of January, 2009.

Leith Murray, Chairman

Donald Drake, Secretary
03

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



58 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE MATTER OF THE Judicature Act

S.P.E.l. 2008

NOTICE UNDER THE JUDICATURE ACT

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 56 of the JUDICATURE ACT, the prejudgment and post judgment

rates are as follows:

Prejudgment Interest Rates

Post Judgment Rates

July 95 to September 95 7.60% July 95 to September 95
October 95 to December 95 6.60% October 95 to December 95
January 96 to March 96 6.10% January 96 to March 96
April 96 to June 96 5.50% April 96 to June 96

July 96 to September 96 5.00% July 96 to September 96
October 96 to December 96 4.30% October 96 to December 96
January 97 to March 97 3.30% January 96 to March 97
April 97 to June 97 3.30% April 97 to June 97

July 97 to September 97 3.30% July 97 to September 97
October 97 to December 97 3.50% October 97 to December 97
January 98 to March 98 4.00% January 98 to March 98
April 98 to June 98 5.00% April 98 to June 98

July 98 to September 98 5.00% July 98 to September 98
October 98 to December 98 5.00% October 98 to December 98
January 99 to March 99 5.30% January 99 to March 99
April 99 to June 99 5.30% April 99 to June 99

July 99 to September 99 4.80% July 99 to September 99
October 99 to December 99 4.80% October 99 to December 99
January 00 to March 00 5.00% January 00 to March 00
April 00 to June 00 5.30% April 00 to June 00

July 00 to September 00 5.80% July 00 to September 00
October 00 to December 00 5.30% October 00 to December 00
January 01 to March 01 6.00% January 01 to March 01
April 01 to June 01 5.80% April 01 to June 01

July 01 to September 01 4.80% July 01 to September 01
October 01 to December 01 4.30% October 01 to December 01
January 02 to March 02 2.50% January 02 to March 02
April 02 to June 02 2.30% April 02 to June 02

July 02 to September 02 2.50% July 02 to September 02
October 02 to December 02 3.00% October 02 to December 02
January 03 to March 03 3.00% January 03 to March 03
April 03 to June 03 3.00% April 03 to June 03

July 03 to September 03 3.50% July 03 to September 03
October 03 to December 03 3.30% October 03 to December 03
January 04 to March 04 2.80% January 04 to March 04
April 04 to June 04 2.80% April 04 to June 04

July 04 to September 04 2.30% July 04 to September 04
October 04 to December 04 2.30% October 04 to December 04
January 05 to March 05 2.80% January 05 to March 05
April 05 to June 05 2.80% April 05 to June 05

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

9.00%
8.00%
8.00%
7.00%
6.00%
6.00%
5.00%
5.00%
5.00%
5.00%
5.00%
6.00%
6.00%
6.00%
7.00%
7.00%
6.00%
6.00%
6.00%
7.00%
7.00%
7.00%
7.00%
7.00%
6.00%
6.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
5.00%
5.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%
4.00%



January 17, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 59

July 05 to September 05 2.80% July 05 to September 05 4.00%
October 05 to December 05 2.80% July 05 to September 05 4.00%
January 06 to March 06 3.30% January 06 to March 06 5.00%
April 06 to June 06 3.80% April 06 to June 06 5.00%
July 06 to September 06 4.60% July 06 to September 06 6.00%
October 06 to December 06 4.60% October 06 to December 06 6.00%
January 07 to March 07 4.60% January 07 to March 07 6.00%
April 07 to June 07 4.60% April 07 to June 07 6.00%
July 07 to September 07 4.60% July 07 to September 07 6.00%
October 07 to December 07 4.80% October 07 to December 07 6.00%
January 08 to March 08 4.80% January 08 to March 08 6.00%
April 08 to June 08 4.30% April 08 to June 08 6.00%
July 08 to September 08 3.30% July 08 to September 08 5.00%
October 08 to December 08 3.30% October 08 to December 08 5.00%
January 09 to March 09 2.30% January 09 to March 09 4.00%

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT under Section 50 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has
fixed the rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the
month of January 2009 is as follows:

1. The annual interest rate for the period April 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009 is 1.5%.

2. All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the
annual interest rate.

3. Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate
provided that:

©) the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and

(b) the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than 6 months.

4. The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one half of the annual interest rate
by the minimum balance on the ledger card in the preceding six months.

5. Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30,
and from October 1 to March 31.

6. Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees, and restitution, or any other like purpose, shall not
earn interest.

7. These rules do not apply to actual calculations and payments of interest made prior to publication.

DATED at Charlottetown this 13th day of January, 20009.

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.

Registrar
03

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



60 ROYAL GAZETTE January 17, 2009

NOTICE OF
HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
Heritage Places Protection Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, 5.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notice of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 18 November 2008 was served and
published pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following sites:

Roy-Bagnall Stone House

Location: 20259 Route 2, Hazel Grove, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 285445

Owner: Maurice Roy

Grist Mill

Location: 4373 Route 13, Rennie’s Road, Hunter River, Queens County
Property Identifier Number: 283861

Owners: Dwight and Debra Parkman

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with
the Act and regulations I hereby designate the said sites as heritage places pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations.

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may
appeal the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals
Commission, within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation.

Hon. Carolyn Bertram

Minister, Communities, Cultural Affairs and Labour
03

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



January 17, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 61

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.Il. 1988, Cap. C-14,5.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act letters patent have been issued
by the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:

JAMES F. WATT HOLDINGS LIMITED
J. F. WATT MERCHANDISING INC.
Amalgamating companies

JAMES F. WATT HOLDINGS LIMITED
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 02, 2009
ANNANDALE MANOR INCORPORATED
CHESAPEAKE HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies

CHESAPEAKE HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: December 31, 2008
MAC 5 INTERNATIONAL INC.
THORDELL LIMITED

Amalgamating companies

MAC 5 INTERNATIONAL INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: December 31, 2008
RAMSAY PHARMACY LTD.

101235 P.E.I. INC.

Amalgamating companies

MURPHY'S KENSINGTON PHARMACY
INC.

Amalgamated company

Date of Letters Patent:
03

January 09, 2009

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:

Name: DAIMLERCHRYSLER
FINANCIAL SERVICES/
SERVICES FINANCIERS
DAIMLERCHRYSLER

Owner: DaimlerChrysler Financial Services

Canada Inc./Services financiers
DamilerChrysler Canada Inc.
Registration Date: January 05, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ISLAND CANVAS & TEXTILES
Owner: TREASURE ISLAND INC.
Registration Date: January 08, 2009

Name: RED CARPET FOOD SERVICES

Owner: VAN HOUTTE COFFEE SERVICES
INC.

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SYSTEMS

Owner: VAN HOUTTE COFFEE SERVICES
INC.

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SERVICES

Owner: VAN HOUTTE COFFEE SERVICES
INC.

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET FOOD SERVICES

Owner: VAN HOUTTE INC.

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SYSTEMS

Owner: VAN HOUTTE INC.

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SERVICES

Owner: VAN HOUTTE INC.

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: MACBETH HOUSE
Owner: Martin Roy
Registration Date: January 09, 2009
Name: SEA TO SKY BEACH HOUSE
Owner: Nathalie Roy

Registration Date: January 09, 2009
03

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, 5.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101236 P.E.I. INC.
243 Keppoch Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2J5
Incorporation Date: January 06, 2009



62 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

Name: 101259 P.E.I. INC.

1728 New Glasgow Road

Hunter River, RR #3, PE COA 1NO
Incorporation Date: January 05, 2009

Name: 101261 P.E.I. INC.
166 Keppoch Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2J3
Incorporation Date: January 13, 2009

Name: 101262 P.E.I. INC.
11 Taylor Road, RR#3 Stn. Main
Summerside, PE C1N 4J9
Incorporation Date: January 12, 2009

Name: 101264 P.E.l. INC.
34 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S2
Incorporation Date: January 08, 2009

Name: 101265 P.E.I. INC.

139 Queen Street

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B3
Incorporation Date: January 09, 2009

Name: ACTION FEMMES1.-P.-E. INC.
c/o La Société Saint-Thomas-d'Aquin
5, Ave Maris Stella
Summerside, PE C1IN 6M9
Incorporation Date: December 16, 2008

Name: JWM LAW CORPORATION
P.O. Box 177, O'Leary, PE COB 1V0
Incorporation Date: December 30, 2008

Name: L & JFARMSLTD.

St. Roch

Elmsdale RR #2, PE COB 1K0
Incorporation Date: December 29, 2008

Name: RAMSAY PHARMACY (2009) LTD.

24 St. Peters Road

P.O. Box 22092

Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N4
Incorporation Date: January 09, 2009
03

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14,5.18, 5.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: GAUDET'S ELECTRICAL
SERVICES LTD.

Purpose To increase the authorized capital.

Effective Date: December 29, 2008

Name: MARK MOONEY INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 05, 2009

Name: PROSPERE ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.

Effective Date: December 30, 2008
03

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:

Name: CLEARVIEW TURKEY FARMS
Owner: MAPLE LEAF CONSUMER
FOODS INC./Les Aliments de
Consommation Maple Leaf Inc.
321 Courtland Avenue East
Kitchener, ON N2G 3X8
Registration Date: December 30, 2008

Name: CHRYSLER FINANCIAL
SERVICES/SERVICES
FINANCIERS CHRYSLER

Owner: Chrysler Financial Services Canada
Inc./Services financiers Chrysler
Canada Inc.

One Riverside Drive West
Windsor, ON N9A 5K3
Registration Date: January 05, 2009

Name: VERIZON CANADA
Owner: VERIZON CANADA LTD.
60 Adelaide Street East
Toronto, ON M5C 3E4
Registration Date: January 02, 2009

Name: VERIZON BUSINESS
Owner: VERIZON CANADA LTD.
60 Adelaide Street East
Toronto, ON M5C 3E4
Registration Date: January 02, 2009



January 17, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 63

Name: CANADIAN ACCREDITATION
COUNCIL

Owner: CANADIAN ACCREDITATION
COUNCIL OF HUMAN SERVICES
#300, 10240 - 124 Street
Edmonton, AB T5N 3W6

Registration Date: December 29, 2008

Name: IRVING ENERGY DISTRIBUTION
& MARKETING
Owner: HIGHLANDS FUEL DELIVERY
G.P.
10 Sydney Street
Saint John , NB E2L 4K1
Registration Date: December 29, 2008

Name: COASTAL BLENDING AND
PACKAGING

Owner: HIGHLANDS BLENDING &
PACKAGING G.P.
10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1

Registration Date: December 29, 2008

Name: RED CARPET FOOD SERVICES
Owner: VAN HOUTTE INC.

8300 19th Avenue

Montreal, PQ H1Z 4J8
Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SERVICES

Owner: VAN HOUTTE INC.
8300 19th Avenue
Montreal, PQ H1Z 4J8

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SYSTEMS

Owner: VAN HOUTTE INC.
8300 19th Avenue
Montreal, PQ H1Z 4J8

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: ALLAN MOORE TYNE VALLEY
RINK CANTEEN
Owner: Allan Moore
1304 Northam Road
Tyne Valley, PE COB 2C0
Registration Date: January 13, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: B & A TREE GROWERSP.E.I.
Owner: Ryan Barrett

266 Grafton Street, #3

Charlottetown, PE C1A 1L5
Registration Date: January 12, 2009

Name: ELSLEY RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT
Owner: Bryce Elsley
52 Victoria Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2B3
Registration Date: January 06, 2009

Name: FINISHING CUT HANDYMAN
SERVICES

Owner: Robert Andrew MacFadyen
1631 Brackley Pt. Road
Harrington, PE C1E 173

Registration Date: January 12, 2009

Name: GREEN GABLES MUSSELS
Owner: James R. Jollimore

French River

Kensington RR #2, PE COB 1M0
Owner: Calvin J. Jollimore

French River

Kensington RR #2, PE COB 1M0
Registration Date: December 24, 2008

Name: HIGHLANDS BLENDING &
PACKAGING G.P.
Owner: Irving Oil Limited
10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1
Owner: Highlands Operations Limited
1 Germain Street
Suite 1700
Saint John, NB E2L 4V1
Registration Date: December 29, 2008

Name: HIGHLANDS FUEL DELIVERY
G.P.
Owner: Irving Oil Limited
10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1
Owner: Highlands Operations Limited
1 Germain Street
Suite 1700
Saint John, NB E2L 4V1
Registration Date: December 29, 2008



64 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

Name: IRVING OIL COMMERCIAL G.P.
Owner: Irving Oil Limited
10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1
Owner: Highland Operations Limited
1 Germain Street, Suite 1700
Saint John, NB E2L 4V1
Registration Date: December 29, 2008

Name: IRVING OIL MARKETING G.P.
Owner: Irving Oil Limited
10 Sydney Street
Saint John, NB E2L 4K1
Owner: Highlands Operations Limited
1 Germain Street, Suite 1700
Saint John, NB E2L 4V1
Registration Date: December 29, 2008

Name: ISLAND WIDE PRO PAINTERS
Owner: Herman Bradshaw

P.O. Box 20150

Sherwood, PE C1A 9E3
Registration Date: January 05, 2009

Name: JENKINS AUTO REPAIR
Owner: Andrew Jenkins

70 Tuckaweye Road

Mount Albion, PE COA 120
Registration Date: January 13, 2009

Name: ME & MOM KOUNTRY KRAFTS
Owner: Anne Marie Corcoran

Rosebank, #38919

RR #1, Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Registration Date: December 29, 2008

Name: OBSIDIAN VENTURES
Owner: Michele Moffat

29 Long Point Road

Rusticoville, PE COA 1NO
Registration Date: January 06, 2009

Name: RED OAK ARTS & FIREHORSE
STUDIOS
Owner: Susana Rutherford
46 Parkside Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M9
Registration Date: January 12, 2009

Name: RHONDA'S ESL HOME STAY
Owner: Rhonda DesRoches

192 Dock Road

P.O. Box 357, Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Registration Date: January 06, 2009

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: SCOTT'S ROOFING
Owner: Scott Gauthier

#74 Rusticoville

RR #2

Hunter River, PE COA 1NO
Registration Date: January 08, 2009

Name: TRICKS FOR TREATS GOURMET
DOG BAKERY
Owner: Sandra K. Clark
65 Third Street
Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Registration Date: January 13, 2009

Name: TWK KITCHENS &
INSTALLATIONS

Owner: Thane Kennedy
P.O. Box 6678
Cornwall, PE COA 1HO

Registration Date: January 08, 2009

Name: ahasales.ca
Owner: Sandra Boswell

P.O. Box 1482

Charlottetown PE C1A 7N1
Registration Date: January 08, 2009

Name: RED CARPET FOOD SERVICES
Owner: Van Houtte Coffee Services L.P.
8300 19th Avenue
Montreal QC H1Z 4J8
Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SERVICES

Owner: Van Houtte Coffee Services L.P.
8300 19th Avenue
Montreal QC H1Z 4J8

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

Name: RED CARPET REFRESHMENT
SYSTEMS

Owner: Van Houtte Coffee Services L.P.
8300 19th Avenue
Montreal QC H1Z 4J8

Registration Date: January 09, 2009

03



January 17, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 65

ENVIRONMENT OFFICER
DESIGNATION
(pursuant to subsection 6(3) of the
Environmental Protection Act
RSPEI 1988 Cap E-9)

January 16, 2009

Pursuant to the authority provided to me by
subsection 6(3) of the Prince Edward Island
Environmental Protection Act, RSPEI 1988
Cap. E-9, | hereby designate the following
Department of Environment, Energy and
Forestry employee as an Environment Officer
for the purposes of the Environmental
Protection Act and Regulations thereunder:

Kelley Farrar Arnold, Bonshaw, PEI

This designation of authority shall cease upon
termination of employment with the Department
of Environment, Energy and Forestry or upon
further written notice.

Signed,
George Webster

Minister
03

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

Court File No. S1-GS-23005
CANADA
PROVINCE OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT
(GENERAL SECTION)

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. Q-2;

-and -

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of
Sterling Baker and Elaine Baker of
Morell, in Kings County, Province of
Prince Edward Island, for the
investigation of their title to a parcel of
land situate, lying and being in Lot or
Township No. 39, in St. Peters, Kings
County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, and for the declaration of the
validity thereof.

TAKE NOTICE that Sterling Baker and
Elaine Baker claim to be the absolute owners,
in fee simple, of the lands hereinafter
described;

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application
has been made to the Supreme Court of the
Province of Prince Edward Island on behalf of
Sterling Baker and Elaine Baker to have the
title judicially investigated and the validity
thereof ascertained and to have Sterling Baker
and Elaine Baker declared to be the absolute
owners, in fee simple, of the lands and
premises described as follows:

PARCEL ONE

ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate, lying and
being in Lot or Township Number Thirty-nine
(39), in Kings County, Province of Prince
Edward Island, bounded and described as
follows, that is to say:

COMMENCING at a point set on the Western
boundary of an existing sixty-six (66) foot
right-of-way, said point also being at the
Northeast corner of the Walter MacAdam
Subdivision (Plan No. 1544D);

THENCE Northwestwardly on an azimuth of
343° 53’ 26’ along the Western boundary of
said sixty-six (66) foot right-of-way for the
distance of One Hundred Thirty-five (135.0)
feet to a point;

THENCE Southwestwardly on an azimuth of
247° 40’ 56 for the distance of One Hundred
Fifteen point five (115.5) feet to a point;

THENCE Southeastwardly on an azimuth of
163" 53’ 26°’ for the distance of One Hundred
Thirty-five (135.0) feet to a point set on the
Northern boundary of the aforesaid Walter
MacAdam Subdivision;

THENCE Northeastwardly on an azimuth of
67° 40’ 56" for the distance of One Hundred
Fifteen point five (115.5) feet or to the point at
the place of commencement.

CONTAINING 0.36 acres of land, a little more
or less.

BEING and intended to be Lot No. 1 as shown
on a Plan approved by the Community Affairs
Dept. on July 28, 1986, as plan #10787C.

ALSO BEING AND INTENDED TO BE a
portion of the lands described in a Deed of
Conveyance from Emery C. MacEwen to
Sterling MacKay dated March 17, 1960, and



66 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

registered in the Queens County Conveyances
on April 4, 1960, as document #164. Also,
being the lands described in a Deed of
Conveyances from Sterling MacKay to Louise
Casey and Myrna Casey, dated January 21,
1988 and registered in the Kings County
Registry Office on February 4, 1988 in Book
210, Page 13 and re-registered on June 29,
1988 in Book 214, Page 51 as document #997.

PARCEL TWO

ALSO, ALL THAT PARCEL of land situate,
lying and being at Lakeside, in Lot or
Township Number Thirty-nine (39), in Kings
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
bounded and described as follows, that is to
say:

COMMENCING at a legal survey marker set
at the Northwestern corner of lands now or
formerly in the possession of Louise & Myrna
Casey, said survey marker being designated as
marker #42 on a plan of survey of “Property to
be conveyed to Louise Casey” as prepared by
Gulf Surveys Ltd. dated December 9, 1993, file
& Drawing #3855, and approved by Dept. of
Community Affairs on April 26, 2000, with the
restriction “to be appended to parcel #733287”
approval #18722B. Said survey marker #42
having the co-ordinates E 553696.41 feet,
North 403163.48 feet;

THENCE Southeastwardly on an azimuth of
163 48’ 32’ along the Western boundary of
land now or formerly in the possession of
Louise & Myrna Casey for the distance of
135.0 feet or to a survey marker designated as
#43 on said plan and having the co-ordinates E
553734.05 feet, North 403033.84 feet;

THENCE Southwestwardly on an azimuth of
247° 37" 03"’ for the distance of 115.5 feet or
to a survey marker designated as #40 on said
plan and having the co-ordinates E 553627.25
feet, North 402989.86 feet;

THENCE Northwestwardly on an azimuth of
343° 48’ 32" for the distance of 135.0 feet or
to a survey marker designated as #41 on said
plan and having the co-ordinates E 553589.61
feet, North 403119.50 feet;

THENCE Northeastwardly on an azimuth of
67° 37" 03"’ for the distance of 115.5 feet or

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

the survey marker set at the place of
commencement.

CONTAINING 0.36 acre of land, a little more
or less, and being Parcel “A” as shown on the
aforesaid plan.

Said Parcel “A” to be appended to PEI
Property #733287.

This survey is referenced to PEI Grid
Monument Nos. 2330 and 2331, with the co-
ordinates based of P.E.I. Double Stereographic
Projection System, 1968.

TOGETHER WITH THE USE OF THE
FOLLOWING RIGHTS-OF-WAY to the
Grantees, their heirs, successors and assigns
forever, at all times and for all purposes:

1. From the Lakeside Beach Road over the
existing roads known as Bayberry Lane,
Ryan Lane, Oceanview Lane, Bobsled
Lane, Alley Lane, Spruce Lane and
McCarthy Lane to the 66 foot road or right-
of-way known as Saltspray Lane, as well as
over the 66 foot road or right-of-way
known as Saltspray Lane;

2. Over an access road or right-of-way known
as Dune Way, which leads from Bayberry
Lane and/or Saltspray Lane to the Gulf of
St. Lawrence, being irregular in width, and
an 80 foot right-of-way designated as
“access to beach” to access the Gulf of St.
Lawrence, said road and rights-of-way
being outlined in red on the portion of the
survey plan of the Gordon and Alton
Anderson Subdivision attached hereto as
Schedule “B”;

3. Over all the other 66 foot roads and rights-
of-way and 15 foot walkways as more
particularly shown on the “Survey Plan of
Proposed Lots at Lakeside Beach, Lot 39,
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, for
Gordon and Alton Anderson,” prepared by
H. E. Garth Jenkins, P. Eng. P.L.S., as
drawing number 6-72-F-1-1, and approved
by the Dept. of Community Services on
May 2, 1972, as plan number 2324B;

the use of the aforesaid roads, rights-of-way
and walkways being in common with the



January 17, 2009

ROYAL GAZETTE 67

Grantors, and all others having a similar right
to use the said lands.

THUS BEING DESCRIBED in a Deed of
Conveyance from Louise Casey and Myrna
Casey to Sterling W. Baker dated May 20,
2004, registered on the 20th day of May 2004
in the Kings County Registry office in Book
518 at Page 21 as Document Number 1090.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said land is to file notice of same with the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown, Queens
County, aforesaid, on or before February 17,
2009.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if
no claim to the said lands adverse to that of
Sterling Baker and Elaine Baker is filed on or
before the February 17, 2009, a certificate of
title certifying that Sterling Baker and Elaine
Baker are the owners in fee simple of the said
lands may be granted pursuant to the
provisions of the Quieting Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. Q-2.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 9th day
of January, A.D. 20009.

CYNTHIA A. TAYLOR
Matheson & Murray
Queen Square, Suite 202
119 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L9
Telephone: (902) 894-7051
Facsimile: (902) 368-3762

Solicitor for the Petitioners
03

NOTICE UNDER THE
QUIETING TITLES ACT

Court File No. S1-GS-22991

SUPREME COURT OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(TRIAL DIVISION)

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles
Act, R.S.P.E.Il. 1988, Cap. Q-2;

-and -

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of Ernest
Roy Mutch and Joanne Mary Mutch for the
investigation of their title to a parcel of land

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

known as P.1.D. # 181743 in Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, and for the
declaration of the validity thereof.

TAKE NOTICE that Ernest Roy Mutch and
Joanne Mary Mutch, claim to be the absolute
owners, in fee simple, of the lands hereinafter
described:

AND TAKE NOTICE that an application
has been made to the Supreme Court of
Province of Prince Edward Island on behalf of
Ernest Roy Mutch and Joanne Mary Mutch to
have their title judicially investigated and the
validity thereof ascertained and declared to be
the lands and premises described as follows:

Property No. 181743

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate, lying
and being on Lot Fifty (50) in Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, bounded and described
as follows, that is to say:

BOUNDED on the North by lands now or
formerly in the possession of George Irving
and Charles Irving;

ON the East by land formerly in possession of
Charles Irving, now in possession of Frederick
C. Irving;

ON the South by Melville Willock’s land; and

ON the West by land formerly in possession
William Irving, now the heirs of Charles
Irving;

CONTAINING Eighteen (18) acres, One (1)
rood and Twenty-six (26) poles of land, a little
more or less and being marked number Six on
said plan, referred to below.

ALSO ALL THAT OTHER PIECE OR
PARCEL OF LAND situate, lying and being
on Lot Fifty (50) in Queens County, Prince
Edward Island, bounded and described as
follows:

BOUNDED on the South by the
aforementioned described property;

ON the East by land formerly in possession of
Charles Irving, now Frederick C. Irving’s land;



68 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

ON the North by land formerly in possession
of James Irving, now George Carrier’s land;

ON the West in part by land formerly in
possession of Thomas Irving, now in
possession of the heirs of Charles Irving, with
said western boundary continuing in a
Northerly direction from the northeast corner
of the said Thomas Irving lands to the Southern
boundary of land formerly in the possession of
James Irving, and being made up of four plots,
two marked Seven and two marked Six as well
as the Eastern portion of the land identified as
plot Four being further identified as Widow’s
Dower, as shown on a plan of survey of the
Estate of the late Thomas Irving of Seal River
dated August 9, 1877 and registered at the
Registry of Deeds for Queens County as Plan
Number 8400.

TOGETHER with the full right and liberty for
the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns at all
times hereafter by day and by night and for all
purposes with or without horses, carts,
carriages and wagons laden or unladen to go
pass and to repass and to drive cattle sheep and
other animals along over and upon a certain
road or right-of-way leading from the North of
the Parcel of land hereinbefore lastly described
to the said Seal River Road over the land of the
said George Carrier as the same has been for
many years used by previous owners and also
over and upon the said road or right-of-way set
out in said plan of petition of said Estate and
leading from the shore of Seal River to the
China Point Road.

Said parcels of land containing in all Seventy-
two (72) acres of land, a little more or less, and
being the shares of Mary Ann Irving and Mrs.
Smith and marked Nine, Six and Seven and the
Eastern portion of plot number Four identified
as Widow’s Dower as laid down on said plan.

Any person claiming adverse title or interest in
the said lands is to file notice of same with the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Court in the Law
Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,
Queens County, aforesaid, on or before the 6
day of February, 2009.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that if no
claim to the said lands adverse to that of Ernest
Roy Mutch and Joanne Mary Mutch is filed on
or before the 6th day of February, 2009, a
certificate of title certifying that Ernest Roy
Mutch and Joanne Mary Mutch are the owners
in fee simple of the said lands may be granted
pursuant to the provisions of the Quieting
Titles Act.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Province of Prince Edward Island this 13th day
of January, 2009.

BARBARA F. STEVENSON, Q.C.
CARR, STEVENSON & MacKAY
Barristers & Solicitors
50 Water Street, P.O. Box 522
Charlottetown, P.E.I. C1A7L1
Telephone: (902) 892-4156

Solicitor for the Petitioner
03

NOTICE OF A SPECIAL GENERAL
MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF
100142 P.E.I. INC. PURSUANT TO THE
WINDING UP ACT,
R.S.P.E.1. 1988 CAP. W-5

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF 100142 P.E.I.
INC.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a
special general meeting of the Members of the
100142 P.E.l. Inc. shall be held at the Rodd
Charlottetown Hotel, 75 Kent Street,
Charlottetown, P.E.l, on the 19th day of
January, 2009 commencing at the hour of 2:30
o’clock in the afternoon for the following
purpose:

To discuss the voluntary winding up of the
100142 P.E.l. Inc. pursuant to Section
4.(1)(b) of the Winding Up Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988 Cap. W-5.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 6th day of January, 2009.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Per: Carter Hutt, President
02-03



January 17, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 69
INDEX TO NEW MATTER COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 03
January 17, 2009 Amalgamations
101235P.Ell.Inc. ...... ... ... . 61
APPOINTMENTS Annandale Manor Incorporated .. ........ 61
Chesapeake Holdings Ltd. . ............. 61
Advisory Council on the Status of Women J.F. Watt Merchandising Inc. ........... 61
Act James F. Watt Holdings Limited ......... 61
Advisory Council on the Status fo Women James F. Watt Holdings Limited ......... 61
Gallant, Sister Norma, CND .......... 54 Mac 5 Internatioal Inc. . ................ 61
MacKenzie, Sadie .................. 55 Murphy’s Kensington Pharmacy Inc. ... .. 61
A 55 Ramsay Pharmacy Ltd. ................ 61
Thordell Limited ..................... 61
Employment Standards Act .

Employment Standards Board ?orfzngéng é—?tﬁ‘?‘rcs Patent 61
Thompson, Elaine .................. 55 101259 PEL Ino. o 62
Grain Elevators Corporation Act iggg; EE: :22 """""""""" 23
Prince Ec_:lward Island Grain Elevators 101264 P‘E.Il Inc' """""""""" 62
Cg:)g?(rjagfogirectors 101265 P.EI InE Tt 62
Maclsaac. lan 55 Action Femmes I.-P.-E.Inc. ............ 62
. Loy JWM Law Corporation ................ 62
Pickering, Donald .................... 55 L &JFarms Ltd. ... . 62
Robinson, Gary (Vice-chair) ............ 55 Ramsay Pharmacy (2009) Ltd. .......... 62

Mental Health Act Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Mental Health Review Board Gaudet’s Electrical Services Ltd. ........ 62
Montigny, Chris . ................... 56 Mark Mooney Inc. .................... 62
Prospere Enterprises Ltd. .. ............. 62

P.E.l. Aquaculture and Fisheries Reserach
Initiative Inc.
Board of Directors
MacDonald, Crystal . ................ 53
MacLeod, Shawn W. ................ 53

Sports Hall of Fame and Museum Inc.
Board of Directors

Bradley, Walter .................... 54
Brammer,Lee .................. ... 54
Ellis, Sterling ...................... 54
Harper,Bill ....................... 54
Harper, Stephen ................. ... 54
MacDonald, Dave .................. 54
MacKendrick, Billy ................. 53
MacNeill,Barb .................... 53
Rand,Lea ......................... 54
BOARD ORDERS

Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
Price Determination Order - Amendment
EPPEI09-01 ............. ..., 57

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ESTATE NOTICES

Executors’ Notices

Fay, LenaH. ........................ 43
MacDonald, MargaretV. ............... 43
Reddin, Agnes ....................... 43

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Environmental Protection Act
Environmental Officer
Arnold, Kelley Farrar ............... 65

Heritage Places Protection Act
Heritage Place Designation
Roy-Bagnall Stone House ............ 60
GristMill ......................... 60

Judicature Act
Prejudgment and Post Judgment Interest Rates
13January 2009 ........ ...l 58



70 ROYAL GAZETTE

January 17, 2009

Quieting Titles Act

Property of
Baker,Elaine ...................... 65
Baker, Sterling ..................... 65
Mutch, ErnestRoy .................. 67
Mutch, Joanne Mary ................ 67

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Daimlerchrysler Financial Services/ Services
Financiers Daimlerchrysler ............. 61
Island Canvas & Textiles............... 61
MacBeth House ...................... 61
Red Carpet Food Services .............. 61
Red Carpet Refreshment Services . ....... 61
Red Carpet Refreshment Services . ....... 61
Red Carpet Food Services .............. 61
Red Carpet Refreshment Systems ........ 61
Red Carpet Refreshment Systems ... ..... 61
Seato Sky Beach House ............... 61
Registrations
Ahasales.ca ... 64
Allan Moore Tyne Valley Rink Canteen ... 63
B &ATree GrowersP.El. ............. 63
Canadian Accreditatio Council .......... 63
Chrysler Financial Services/ Services
Financiers Chrysler .................. 62

Clearview Turkey Farms ............... 62
Coastal Blending and Packaging ......... 63
Elsley Research and Development ....... 63
Finishing Cut Handyman Services ....... 63
Green GablesMussels ................. 63
Highlands Fuel Delivery G.P. ........... 63
Highlands Blending & Packaging G.P. .... 63
Irving Oil Marketing G.P. .............. 64
Irving Energy Distribution & Marketing .. 63
Irving Oil Commercial G.P. ............ 64
Island Wide Pro Painters ............... 64
Jenkins Auto Repair................... 64
Me & Mom Kountry Krafts . ............ 64
Obsidian Ventures .................... 64
Red Carpet Refreshment Services . ....... 63
Red Carpet Food Services .............. 63
Red Carpet Refreshment Services . ....... 64
Red Carpet Refreshment Systems . ....... 63
Red Oak Arts & Firehorse Studios ....... 64
Red Carpet Food Services .............. 64
Red Carpet Refreshment Systems .. ...... 64
Rhonda’s ESL Home Stay .............. 64
Scott’sRoofing ...................... 64
Tricks for Treats Gourmet Dog Bakery ... 64
TWK Kitchens & Installations .......... 64
Verizon Busingss ..................... 62
VerizonCanada ...................... 62

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid

or $1.00 each, over the counter.



January 17, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE

PART I1

REGULATIONS

EC2009-31

ROADS ACT
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 6
January 2009.)

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations:

1. Schedule C-1, Local (Class 1) Highways, of the Roads Act Highway
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the revocation of
subsection (359) and the substitution of the following:

(359) Road Index 41070: The paved portion of Road Index 41070,
Sherry Road, commencing at the intersection of Route 119 in the
settlement of Fernwood for a distance of 0.68 km.

2. Schedule D, Seasonal Highways, of the regulations is amended by
the revocation of subsection (625) and the substitution of the
following:

(625) Road Index 41070: Road Index 41070, Sherry Road, in the
settlement of Fernwood commencing at a point 0.68 km from the
intersection of Route 119, for a distance of 0.6 km.

3. These regulations come into force on January 17, 2009.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTIONS 1 and 2 amend the length and location of Class 1 Local and
Seasonal Highway descriptions of Road Index 41070, the Sherry Road,
which will allow for subdivision and development along the seasonal
portion of this highway.



ROYAL GAZETTE January 3, 2009

SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations.

Certified a true copy,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council

EC2009-32

ROADS ACT
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 6
January 2009.)

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations:

1. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, of the Roads Act Highway
Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the revocation of
subsection (300).

2. These regulations come into force on January 17, 2009.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

This amendment will reclassify the John O’Haron Road in the settlement
of Waterford as a non-essential road. Currently this Road is designated as
a seasonal highway.

Certified a true copy,

Robert Allan Rankin
Clerk of the Executive Council




January 3, 2009 ROYAL GAZETTE 7
PART Il
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page
R-15 Roads Act
Highway Access Regulations EC580/95 Sched. C-1 EC2009-31 5-6
s. (359) [R&S] (06.01.09)
Sched. D
s. (625) [R&S]
[eff] Jan. 17/09
Highway Access Regulations EC580/95 Sched. D EC2009-32 6
s. (300) [rev] (06.01.09)

[eff] Jan. 17/09



	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	P.E.I. AQUACULTURE AND FISHERIES RESEARCH INITIATIVE INC.BOARD OF DIRECTORSAPPOINTMENTS
	SPORTS HALL OF FAME AND MUSEUM INC.BOARD OF DIRECTORSAPPOINTMENTS
	ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACTADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMENAPPOINTMENTS
	EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACTEMPLOYMENT STANDARDS BOARDAPPOINTMENT
	GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACTPRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATIONBOARD OF DIRECTORSAPPOINTMENTS
	MENTAL HEALTH ACTMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW BOARDAPPOINTMENT
	EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE UNDER THE JUDICATURE ACT
	NOTICE OFHERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
	NOTICE OF COMPANYAMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGLETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	ENVIRONMENT OFFICERDESIGNATION
	NOTICE UNDER THEQUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF A SPECIAL GENERALMEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF100142 P.E.I. INC. PURSUANT TO THEWINDING UP ACT,
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART 2  2009-01-17.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	ROADS ACTHIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	ROADS ACTHIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


